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  Second Session, Commencing at 11.30 am 

   DECIMAL  PROOFS 

   301 
  Elizabeth II,   proof silver ten dollars, 1982 Games, State 
Series, 1985, 1987, 1988, 1990, Bird Series, 1990-1992.   
In cases of issue with certifi cates, the Bird outer boxes with 
foxing and 1985 State Series case and certifi cate with foxing, 
otherwise FDC.  (8)  

 $100 

   302 
  Elizabeth II,   proof silver ten dollars, 1982 Games, State 
Series, 1987 (2), 1988, 1990, 1991, 1993, Endangered 
Species, 1996.   In cases of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (8)  

 $100 

   303 
  Elizabeth II,   proof silver ten dollars, 1982 Games, State 
Series, 1985-1993.   In cases of issue with certifi cates, most 
of these in the State Series pre 1991 affected by foxing, 
otherwise coins FDC.  (10)  

 $120 

   304 
  Elizabeth II,   proof silver ten dollars, 1982 Games (2), State 
Series, 1985 (3), 1988, Bird Series, 1989 (3); Perth Mint, 
holey dollar and dump, 1988 (no packaging), 1990.   In cases 
of issue except 1988 holey dollar and dump, outer boxes 
of some dirty and State Series 1988 case with foxing on lid 
lining, otherwise FDC.  (11)  

 $150 

   305 
  Elizabeth II,   proof ten dollars, 1982 (6), mint ten dollars, 
1982, 1987 (2), 1989 (2), 1990, 1991 (2), 1992 (2), 1993 
(3).   In cases of issue, uncirculated - FDC.  (19)  

 $260 

   306 
  Elizabeth II,   proof ten dollars, 1985-1990, 1991 (2), 1992, 
1993.   First three with outer boxes soiled, FDC.  (10)  

 $150 

   307 
  Elizabeth II,   proof ten dollars, 1986, 1992, 1993, 1994 (Birds 
of Australia standard); mint ten dollars, 1985, 1987; Holey 
dollar and dump 1988 commemorative issue; Bicentennial 
Coin and Note collection, 1988, in folder.   In packs of issue, 
uncirculated - FDC.  (8)  

 $160 

   308 
  Elizabeth II,   proof ten dollars, 1989-1994, The Birds of 
Australia Collection, six coin set.   In wooden collector case, 
FDC.   

 $80 

   309 
  Elizabeth II,   proof ten dollars, 1989-1994, The Birds of 
Australia collection, piedfort edition, six coin set.   In wooden 
collector case, FDC.   

 $160 

   310 
  Elizabeth II,   Bird Series, silver ten dollars, piedforts, 1990-
1992, 1994, proofs, 1989-1994.   In cases of issue with 
certifi cates, FDC.  (10)  

 $160 

   311 
  Elizabeth II,   Bird Series, piedfort silver ten dollars, 1992-
1994, mint sets, 1988 (2); Perth Mint, holey dollar and dump, 
1988, proof silver one ounce kookaburra, 1990.   In cases and 
packs of issue with certifi cates, 1992 bird certifi cate with 
foxing spot, otherwise uncirculated - FDC.  (7)  

 $150 

   312 
  Elizabeth II,   Bird Series, silver ten dollars, piedforts, 1990, 
1991, 1993, 1994, proofs, 1990, 1991 (2), 1992-1994.   In 
cases of issue with certifi cates, 1994 piedfort box with foxing 
spot, otherwise FDC.  (10)  

 $160 

   313 
  Elizabeth II,   proof ten dollars, 1994-1996, Australia's 
Olympic Heritage series; proof ten dollars, 1992; proof ten 
dollars 1995, The Living Legends two coin set; kookaburra 
dollar, 1999, Australia's salute to the U.S State Quarter 
Program; mint ten dollars, 1982; proof sets, 1983, 1984 (no 
foams); proof commemorative sterling silver one dollars, 
1994, 1996.   Uncirculated - FDC.  (9)  

 $200 

   314 
  Elizabeth II,   Endangered Species Series, silver ten dollars, 
piedforts 1995-1998, proofs 1995-1997, 1998 (2).   In cases 
of issue with certifi cates and with set case for piedforts and 
another for proofs, FDC.  (9 + 2 set cases)  

 $200 

   315 
  Elizabeth II,   1995-1998, Australia's Endangered Species, four 
coin set, standard proof; specimen ten dollars, 1998-1999, 
Coins of the Snowy Mountain Scheme, two coin set; proof 
one dollar, 1998, Parliament House ten years on.   In cases 
of issue, FDC.  (3)  

 $100 

   316 
  Elizabeth II,   Endangered Species Series, silver ten dollars, 
piedfort, 1995, proof, 1995; Landmark Series, specimen 
silver ten dollars set of two, 1997 Harbour City; Millennium 
Series, proof silver fi ve dollars, 2001 Finale Centenary of 
Federation; proof silver fi ve dollars, 2003 Rugby World Cup; 
Silver Kangaroo Series, proof silver one ounce kangaroo, 
2001, specimen silver and selectively gold plated one 
ounce kangaroo, 2004.   In cases of issue with certifi cates, 
uncirculated - FDC.  (7)  

 $300 

   317 
  Elizabeth II,   Millennium Series, proof ten dollars, 1999-
2001 Past, Present and Future.   In individual cases and boxes 
with matching certifi cate number 11235 and all in Royal 
Australian Mint presentation case, FDC.  (set of 3)  

 $250 
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   318 
  Elizabeth II,   Millennium Series, proof ten dollars, 1999, 
2000, 2001 Past, Present and Future.   Cased set with 
matching serial number certifi cates, outer box damaged, 
FDC.  (3)  

 $250 

   319 
  Elizabeth II,   Millennium Series, proof ten dollars, 1999, 
2000, 2001 Past, Present and Future.   Cased set with 
certifi cates for Past and Future only, outer box damaged, 
FDC.  (3)  

 $250 

   320 
  Elizabeth II,   Millennium Series, proof ten dollars, 1999-2001 
Past, Present and Future.   In cases of issue with certifi cates, 
FDC.  (3)  

 $240 

   321 
  Elizabeth II,   proof ten dollars, Millenium Series, 2001 The 
Future; proof fi ve dollars, Millenium Hologram Series, 2002 
Year of the Outback.   In cases of issue with certifi cates, 
FDC.  (2)  

 $100 

   322 
  Elizabeth II,   proof bimetal ten dollars, 2002 150th 
Anniversary Adelaide Pound; 2003 150th Anniversary Sydney 
Mint Pattern (1853); 2005 Sydney Mint Sesquicentenary.   In 
cases of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (3)  

 $150 

   323 
  Elizabeth II,   proof bimetal silver and gold plated ten dollars, 
2002 150th Anniversary Adelaide Pound (2); one dollar, 
2004 Last Penny; 2005 Sydney Mint half sovereign; 2006 
Spanish Pillar Dollar; 2008 kookaburra penny.   In cases of 
issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (6)  

 $200 

   324 
  Elizabeth II,   proof bimetal ten dollars, 2002, commemorating 
150th Anniversary of the Adelaide pound (3), proof ten 
dollars, 1990.   In cases of issue, FDC.   

 $130 

   325 
  Elizabeth II,   proof silver and gilt ten dollars, 2003 150th 
Anniversary of Sydney Mint Pattern; Subscription Series, 
proof silver one dollar, 2003, 2004 (2), 2008; Kangaroo at 
Sunset Series, proof silver one ounce one dollar, 2001 with 
F15 privy mark.   In cases of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  
(6)  

 $300 

   326 
  Elizabeth II,   proof fi ve dollars, 1988, 1990 Anzac set of 
two, 1990 Anzac Australia issue, 1994 Enfranchisement of 
Women, 1996 Bradman, 1998 Royal Flying Doctor; mint 
fi ve dollars, 1994.   In cases and pack of issue, the proofs 
with certifi cates except 1990 single issue, uncirculated - 
FDC.  (7)  

 $110 

   327 
  Elizabeth II,   proof aluminium bronze fi ve dollars, 1988 
Parliament House (3); 1996 Bradman; 2002 Battle of 
Sunda Strait, USS Houston (2); cupro-nickel fi ve dollars, 
2004 AFL (2); silver, 2007 South Australia 150 Years of 
State Government.   In cases of issue, fi rst three cases soiled, 
FDC.  (9)  

 $170 

   328 
  Elizabeth II,   proof fi ve dollars, 1988, 1990 Anzac set of 
two, 1992, 1994, 1996 Bradman, 1998, 2000; mint fi ve 
dollars, 1990, 1992, 1994 (2), 1996, 1998, 2000; specimen 
fi fty cents, 1970 (2, cased).   In cases and packs of issue, the 
proofs with certifi cates, 1992 proof case damaged as usual, 
otherwise uncirculated - FDC.  (16)  

 $160 

   329 
  Elizabeth II,   proof fi ve dollars, 1992 Space (2) silver and 
aluminium bronze issues; 1994 Women's Enfranchisement 
(6).   First coin without certifi cate, otherwise in cases of issue 
with certifi cates, one with damaged case, FDC.  (8)  

 $150 

   330 
  Elizabeth II,   proof fi ve dollars, 1994 Enfranchisement of 
Women, 1998 Royal Flying Doctor Service, 2000 Phar Lap, 
2002 Sunda Strait; proof silver fi ve dollars, 2002 Queen 
Mother, 2002 Manchester Games; Millennium Hologram 
Series, proof silver fi ve dollars, 2002 Outback (2), 2003 
Volunteers.   In cases of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (9)  

 $230 

   331 
  Elizabeth II,   proof fi ve dollars, 2000 Phar Lap; proof silver 
fi ve dollars, Millennium Hologram Series, 2002 Year of the 
Outback, 2003 Australia's Volunteers, other issues, 2003 
Rugby World Cup, 2004 Sydney to Athens; mint fi ve dollars 
three coin set, 2002 Manchester Commonwealth Games.   In 
cases of issue with certifi cates, uncirculated - FDC.  (6)  

 $170 

   332 
  Elizabeth II,   proof silver fi ve dollars, Millennium Hologram 
Series, 2002 (2) Year of the Outback; 2003 Australia's 
Volunteers.   In cases of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (3)  

 $130 

   333 
  Elizabeth II,   Millennium Hologram Issue, proof silver 
fi ve dollars, 2001 Centenary of Federation; Centenary of 
Federation medallic fi rst day of issue cover, 2001; Centenary 
of Federation medal, 2001, in cast bronze (68mm) cased.   In 
packs and cases of issue, the fi rst with certifi cate, uncirculated 
- FDC.  (3)  

 $140 

   334 
  Elizabeth II,   Millennium Hologram Series, proof silver fi ve 
dollars, 2003 Australia's Volunteers.   In cases of issue with 
certifi cates, FDC.  (8)  

 $270 

   335 
  Elizabeth II,   Millennium Hologram Series, proof silver fi ve 
dollars, 2003 Australia's Volunteers.   In cases of issue with 
certifi cates, FDC.  (8)  

 $270 
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   336 
  Elizabeth II,   Millennium Hologram Series, proof silver fi ve 
dollars, 2003 Australia's Volunteers.   In cases of issue with 
certifi cates, FDC.  (8)  

 $270 

   337 
  Elizabeth II,   proof silver fi ve dollars, 2001 Centenary of 
Federation; 2002 Year of the Outback; Royal Australian 
Mint/Netherlands Mint, proof silver five dollars and 
aluminium bronze fi ve euro two coin set, 2006 Voyage of 
Discovery.   In cases of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (3)  

 $150 

   338 
  Elizabeth II,   proof silver fi ve dollars, 2003 Rugby World 
Cup, 2004 Sydney to Athens, 2004 Adelaide to Darwin, 
2006 Queen's Baton Relay, 2006 Melbourne City of Sport, 
2007 Year of Surf Lifesaver, 2007 Sydney Harbour Bridge.   
In cases of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (7)  

 $190 

   339 
  Elizabeth II,   proof silver selectively gold plated fi ve dollars, 
2003 Rugby World Cup; 2004 AFL (2); silver only, 2004 
Bicentenary of Tasmania; 2007 The Ashes; 2008 Centenary 
of Scouts.   In cases of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (6)  

 $180 

   340 
  Elizabeth II,   proof fi ve dollars, 2003 Rugby World Cup 
issue in fi ne silver with gold overlay.   In cases of issue, FDC.  
(14)  

 $280 

   341 
  Elizabeth II,   proof silver fi ve dollars, 2004 Adelaide to 
Darwin Railway (2); selectively gold plated silver fifty 
cents two coin set, 2006 Royal Visit.   In cases of issue with 
certifi cates, FDC.  (3)  

 $150 

   342 
  Elizabeth II,   proof silver fi ve dollars, 2006 Queen's Baton 
Relay; proof silver one dollar, 1994 (2), 1995, 1999, 
Subscription Series, 1999; Perth Mint, holey dollar and 
dump, 1988.   In cases and pack of issue with certifi cates, 
FDC.  (7)  

 $150 

   343 
  Elizabeth II,   proof selectively gold plated silver two dollars, 
2012, Australian Open 100th Mens Champion.   In cases of 
issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (4)  

 $130 

   344 
  Elizabeth II,   proof selectively gold plated silver two dollars, 
2012, Australian Open 100th Mens Champion.   In cases of 
issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (4)  

 $130 

   345 
  Elizabeth II,   Silver Kangaroo Series, proofs, 1999 (2), 2000, 
2001, specimens, 1993-2001.   In cases and packs of issue, 
uncirculated - FDC.  (13)  

 $350 

   346 
  Elizabeth II,   proof silver one ounce kangaroos, 2000-2008.   
In cases of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (9)  

 $300 

   347 
  Elizabeth II,   proof silver kangaroo one dollar, 1995, Sydney 
Coin Fair; 2001, 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007 Australian Artist 
Series Rolf Harris.   FDC.  (6)  

 $180 

   348 
  Elizabeth II,   proof selectively gold plated silver one dollar 
kangaroo, 2003 (2), 2004; Australian Artists Series, 2008 
Reg Mombassa; 2009 Ken Done.   Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $150 

   349 
  Elizabeth II,   Subscription Series, proof one dollar, copper 
and silver 2004 one penny; gold plated silver, 2005 Sydney 
Mint half sovereign; 2007 Johanna; silver, 2008 kookaburra 
penny; selectively gold plated silver, 2009 Adelaide ingot.   In 
cases of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (5)  

 $220 

   350 
  Elizabeth II,   Figures of Note, proof silver one ounce one 
dollar set of fi ve, 2006.   In case of issue with certifi cate 0661 
of only 1,259 issued, FDC.   

 $150 

   351 
  Elizabeth II,   proof one dollar, 1984 (3); proof silver one 
dollar, 1995, 1999; Subscription Series, proof silver one 
dollar, 2000; Perth Mint, proof silver holey dollar and 
dump set, 1988.   In cases and pack of issue with certifi cates, 
FDC.  (7)  

 $100 

   352 
  Elizabeth II,   proof one dollar, 1984 (3); silver one dollar, 
1995 Watzing Matilda; proof fi ve dollars, 1988 Parliament 
House; 1994 Women's Enfranchisement; proof ten dollars, 
1985, 1986 State Series; 1991 Bird Series.   Outer box of last 
coin slightly crushed and soiled, FDC.  (9)  

 $100 

   353 
  Elizabeth II,   proof one dollar, 1984; proof silver one dollar, 
1997-2004, 2005 Gallipoli (2), 2007 Sydney Harbour Bridge.   
In cases of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (12)  

 $200 

   354 
  Elizabeth II,   proof one dollar, 1984; proof silver one dollar, 
1992-2000; Subscription Series, proof silver one dollar, 1996, 
1998-2000.   In cases of issue with certifi cates, the 1984 case 
and certifi cate with foxing, otherwise FDC.  (14)  

 $290 

   355 
  Elizabeth II,   proof one dollar, 1984 (2), 1993 Landcare, 
1994; silver two dollars, 1988; fi ve dollars, 1988 Parliament 
House, 1992 Space, 1994 Womens' Enfranchisement, 1996 
Bradman; ten dollars, 1982 Commonwealth Games, 1985, 
1988, 1993 State series, 1990-1993 Bird series.   One dollar 
1984 and fi ve dollars 1988 outer card cases soiled, FDC.  
(17)  

 $180 
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   356 
  Elizabeth II,   proof one dollar, 1984; two dollars, 1988; fi ve 
dollars, 1990 Anzac 75th Anniversary; ten dollars, 1982 
Commonwealth Games; mint sets, 1981, 1986, 1994, 1995; 
mint fi fty cents, 1970 (3), 1981, 1982, 2006 (2); one dollar, 
1984 1985, 1986; fi ve dollars, 2008 The Don; mint rolls, one 
cent 1980, two cents 1981, fi fty cents 1981; New Zealand, 
proof silver dollar, 1989 XIVth Commonwealth Games.   
Very fi ne - FDC.  (23)  

 $120 

   357 
  Elizabeth II,   proof silver one dollar, 1993 Landcare; 1995 
Waltzing Matilda; 1995 Parkes; 1997 Old Parliament House; 
1998 Florey; 2000 HMAS Sydney II; 2002 Melbourne Mint; 
2006 50 Years of Television (2) including Coin Fair issue; 
2007 silver kangaroo Australian Artists, Rolf Harris.   In cases 
of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (10)  

 $170 

   358 
  Elizabeth II,   proof silver one dollar, 1993 Landcare.   In cases 
of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (18)  

 $180 

   359 
  Elizabeth II,   proof silver one dollar, 1993 Landcare.   In cases 
of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (23)  

 $250 

   360 
  Elizabeth II,   proof silver one dollar, 1993 Landcare.   In cases 
of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (26)  

 $250 

   361 
  Elizabeth II,   proof silver one dollar, 1993 Landcare.   In cases 
of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (26)  

 $250 

   362 
  Elizabeth II,   proof silver one dollar, 1993 Landcare.   In cases 
of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (26)  

 $260 

   363 
  Elizabeth II,   twenty dollars, Centenary of Sir Charles 
Kingsford Smith portfolio, 1997, proof silver one dollar 
and Fraser/Evans (1993) twenty dollar note ADK 707565 
last prefi x, in folder number 2900/4000 (McD N/R PT4).   
Uncirculated - FDC.   

 $100 

   364 
  Elizabeth II,   proof silver one dollar, 1999 Last Anzacs, 2000 
Sydney II (3), 2001 Army Centenary (4), 2003 Korean War, 
2005 Gallipoli; Perth Mint, silver holey dollar and dump, 
1988.   In pack and cases of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  
(11)  

 $280 

   365 
  Elizabeth II,   proof silver one dollar, 2001 Army, 2004 
Eureka Stockade; proof silver one ounce kangaroo, 2002; 
Perth Mint, proof silver one ounce one dollar, 2002 QE II 
Golden Jubilee, 2008 Australian Olympic Team; Square 
Kookaburras, proof silver half ounce, 2002, 2003; Cook 
Islands, proof silver one ounce one dollar, 2004 Cobb & Co.   
In packs and cases of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (8)  

 $180 

   366 
  Elizabeth II,   proof silver fi fty cents, 2000 Royal Visit; 2002 
50th Anniversary Accession of EIIR (2); fi ve dollars, 2002, 
Queen Mother.   First coin outer case soiled and partly 
crushed, FDC.  (4)  

 $120 

   367 
  Elizabeth II,   proof silver fi fty cents, 2000 Royal Visit; 2002 
50th Anniversary Accession EIIR; one dollar, 1993 Landcare, 
coin fair issue; 1996 Anniversary Decimal Currency; 
2002 Year of the Outback; 2003 Korean War; 2005 90th 
Anniversary Gallipoli; 2006 Fifty Years of Television; two 
coin set, 2008 International Year of Mother Earth; proof 
aluminium bronze fi ve dollars, 1998 Parliament House; 1994 
Enfranchisement of Women; 1996 Bradman; 2002 Battle of 
Sunda Straits USS Houston (2).   FDC.  (14)  

 $220 

   368 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Australian Nugget proof set of three, 
gold one twentieth, one tenth and quarter ounce nuggets, 
1992.   In jarrah timber case of issue with certifi cate number 
0545, FDC.   

 $500 

   369 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof gold quarter ounce nugget, 
1995.   In jarrah timber case of issue with certifi cate number 
205, FDC.   

 $300 

   370 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof gold one tenth ounce nugget, 
1995.   In jarrah timber case of issue with certifi cate number 
357, FDC.   

 $120 

    

 

 

 
 371* 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Lunar Series, proof gold one tenth, 
one quarter and one ounce three coin set, 1996 Year of 
the Mouse.   In timber display case with certifi cate number 
0650, FDC.   

 $2,250 

 See following lot for consecutive certifi cate number. 
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   372 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Lunar Series, proof gold one tenth, 
one quarter and one ounce three coin set, 1996 Year of 
the Mouse.   In timber display case with certifi cate number 
0651, FDC.   

 $2,250 
 See previous lot for preceding certifi cate number. 

   373 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Family of Precious Metals, proof 
set of three, gold one ounce nugget, platinum one ounce 
koala, silver one ounce kookaburra, 1992.   In jarrah timber 
case of issue with certifi cate number 140 of only 500 on 
issue, FDC.   

 $2,400 

   374 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Family of Precious Metals, three one 
ounce proof coin set, 1988.   In case of issue, with certifi cate 
number 13, FDC.   

 $2,400 

   375 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof platinum one twentieth ounce, 
gold one twentieth ounce and silver one ounce three coin 
set, 1990 Family of Precious Metals.   In wooden case of issue 
with certifi cate, FDC.   

 $150 

   376 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Family of Precious Metals, mini 
proof set of three, gold one twentieth ounce nugget, platinum 
one twentieth ounce koala, silver one ounce kookaburra, 
1991.   In jarrah timber case of issue with certifi cate number 
01916, FDC.   

 $150 

   377 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Family of Precious Metals, proof 
set of three, gold quarter ounce nugget, platinum quarter 
ounce koala, silver one ounce kookaburra, 1992.   In case of 
issue with ingot number 0695 and certifi cate number 0695 
of only 750 sets issued, FDC.   

 $670 

   378 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof gold one twenty fi fth ounce 
four dollars, 2006 FIFA World Cup; proof gold one twenty 
fi fth ounce fi ve dollars, 2007 Sydney Harbour Bridge.   In 
cases of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (2)  

 $130 

   379 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof gold one twenty fi fth ounce 
koala, 2008.   In timber case of issue with certifi cate, FDC.   

 $80 

   380 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof gold one twenty fi fth ounce 
four dollars fi ve coin set, 2001-2005 Australian Prospector 
Companion coins.   In case of issue with certifi cates, FDC.   

 $250 

   381 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Centenary Sovereign, proof bimetal 
(.2354oz gold, .161oz silver) one hundred dollars, 1999.   
In timber presentation case with certifi cate number 2902, 
FDC.   

 $300 

     

 382* 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof two ounce platinum koala, 
1995.   In case of issue, with certifi cate number 25, FDC.   

 $2,500 

   383 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof platinum half ounce koala, 
1988.   In jarrah case of issue with PK88 ingot number 
02177, FDC.   

 $350 

   384 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof platinum half ounce koalas, 
1995.   In jarrah cases of issue with consecutive PK 95 ingot 
numbers 204 and 205 of 250 issued, FDC.  (2)  

 $1,600 

 Together with booklets by Perth Mint. 

   385 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof platinum one tenth ounce 
koalas, 1992, 1993.   In packs of issue with certifi cates, 
FDC.  (2)  

 $300 

   386 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof one tenth ounce platinum 
koalas, 1992 (2), 1993.   In packs of issue with certifi cates, 
FDC.  (3)  

 $420 

   387 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof one tenth ounce platinum 
koalas, 1995.   In packs of issue with consecutive certifi cate 
numbers 438/9, FDC.  (2)  

 $300 

   388 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, holey dollar and dump sets, 1988 
(3), 1990 (2), proof silver one ounce kookaburras, 1990 
(2), 1991, 1993.   In packs of issue with certifi cates, the 1990 
kookaburras with consecutive nubers 04091/2, FDC.  (9)  

 $180 

   389 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, holey dollar and dump set, 1988 
(2); proof silver half ounce fi fty cents square kookaburra, 
2002 (3), 2003, 2004; square penny concept set, 2006; proof 
one ounce one dollar, 2006 50 Years Australian Television; 
Lunar Series, proof silver one ounce one dollar lenticular 
coin, 2007 Year of the Pig.   In cases or on cards of issue, 
uncirculated - FDC.  (10)  

 $150 

   390 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof silver one kilo kookaburra, 
1991.   In case of issue with certifi cate, FDC.   

 $650 
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   391 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof fi fty dollars, 1991, ten ounce 
kookaburra.   Rare certifi cate number 0001, in case of issue, 
FDC.   

 $400 

   392 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Evolution Companion Series, proof 
silver ten ounce kookaburra, 2001 Calendar.   In case of issue 
with certiciate number 0025, FDC.   

 $190 

   393 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Kookaburra Glamour coin privy 
mark series, proof silver two ounce two dollar four coin 
set, 1999.   In cases of issue with certifi cates, uncirculated 
- FDC.  (2 sets)  

 $350 

   394 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Kookaburra Two Ounce Collection, 
proof silver one and two ounces, 2002; proof silver one 
ounce kookaburra, 2004.   In cases of issue with certifi cates, 
FDC.  (2)  

 $100 

   395 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof ten dollars, 1991, two ounce 
kookaburra; proof one dollar, 1993, kookaburra; proof ten 
dollar 1989, State Series (2); mint ten dollar 1989.   In cases 
of issue, uncirculated - FDC.  (5)  

 $90 

   396 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, silver one ounce five dollars, 
kookaburra, 1991.   In perspex holders, uncirculated.  (10)  

 $200 

   397 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Millennium Issues, proof silver one 
ounce one dollar, 2000 (2), 2001; Centenary of Federation, 
proof silver holey dollar and dump, 2001.   In cases of issue 
with certifi cates, FDC.  (3)  

 $200 

   398 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Lunar Series, proof silver one 
ounce, 2001 Snake, 2005 Rooster, specimen silver one ounce 
coloured edition, 2007 Pig; proof silver one ounce gilded 
edition kookaburra, 2004.   In cases of issue with certifi cates, 
uncirculated - FDC.  (4)  

 $110 

   399 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, silver proof one ounce one dollar, 
2002 Golden Jubilee of Accession; 2004 Royal Visit; 
Australian Antarctic Territory, 2004 Mawson Station; 2007 
Davis Station.   FDC.  (4)  

 $100 

   400 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof silver one ounce one dollar, 
2002 Golden Jubilee of Accession; 2008 Australian Football 
150 years (2); mint silver and gilded one dollar, 2004 Royal 
Visit 50th Anniversary.   In cases of issue with certifi cates, fi rst 
coin missing outer card box, uncirculated - FDC.  (5)  

 $100 

   401 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof silver one ounce one dollar, 
2003 Golden Pipeline; 2005 Rotary; 2007 Phar Lap; Sydney 
Harbour Bridge; 2008 Australian Commonwealth Coat of 
Arms; mint silver kookaburra privy mark American Flag, 
2002.   In cases of issue with certifi cates, uncirculated - FDC.  
(6)  

 $130 

   402 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof silver one dollar, 2003 Golden 
Pipeline, 2003 Prince William 21st, 2004 Royal Visit 50th, 
2004 Eureka 150th, 2005 Prince Harry 21st, 2007 Lunar 
Year holey dollar and dump, 2008 Rum Rebellion, 2009 
Astronomy.   In cases of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (8)  

 $290 

   403 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Australian Antarctic Territory 
Series, proof silver one dollar, 2004-2007, 2009 (2), 2010.   
In cases of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (7)  

 $330 

   404 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof silver one dollar, 2004 
Moon Walk, 2005 Australian Tennis Open, 2005 PGA 
Championship, 2006 FIFA World Cup (2), 2006 Australia-
Japan Exchange, 2007 Sydney Harbour Bridge.   In cases of 
issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (7)  

 $330 

   405 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof silver one dollar, 2005 End of 
WWII 60th, 2006 Duyfken; Cook Islands, proof silver and 
enamel one dollar, 2004 together with replica Sydney-Emden 
Medal.   In cases of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (3)  

 $100 

   406 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Discover Australia Series, proof 
silver one ounce one dollar, 2006 (5), 2007 (5), 2008 (5).   In 
three set cases of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (15 coins)  

 $500 

   407 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Treasures of Australia Locket 
Series, proof silver one dollar, 2007 sapphires, 2008 opals, 
2009 diamonds, 2010 gold nuggets.   In cases of issue with 
certifi cates, FDC.  (4)  

 $500 

   408 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Australian Antarctic Territory 
Series, proof silver one dollar, 2008 Skua in Flight (2), 2009 
Three Explorers, 2009 Aurora Australis.   In cases of issue 
with certifi cates, FDC.  (4)  

 $100 

   409 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof silver one ounce one dollar, 
2010 Saint Mary MacKillop; 2008 World Youth Day, also 
two coin set, 2008 World Youth Day.   In cases of issue, 
FDC.  (3)  

 $100 

   410 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Bush Babies Series, proof silver 
half ounce, 2012 Kookaburra, 2013 (3, Echidna, Platypus, 
Possum); Birds of Australia Series, proof silver half ounce, 
2013 Red Tailed Black Cockatoo.   In cases of issue with 
certifi cates, FDC.  (5)  

 $100 



24

   AUSTRALIAN  GOLD  COINS 

   SYDNEY  MINT  SOVEREIGNS 

     

 411* 
  Queen Victoria,   second type, 1862.   Edge nicks, very fi ne.   

 $500 

     

 412* 
  Queen Victoria,   second type, 1863.   Very fi ne/good very 
fi ne.   

 $500 

 In a slab by NGC as XF45. 

   413 
  Queen Victoria,   second type, 1864, 1867, 1870.   Edge nicks, 
fi ne - good fi ne.  (3)  

 $1,200 

     

 414* 
  Queen Victoria,   second type, 1865.   Graffi to X scratched 
under bust beside date, otherwise nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $600 

     

 415* 
  Queen Victoria,   second type, 1866.   Good very fi ne.   

 $600 

     

 416* 
  Queen Victoria,   second type, 1867.   Very fi ne.   

 $500 

   417 
  Queen Victoria,   second type, 1867.   Surface marks, otherwise 
good fi ne.   

 $350 

   418 
  Queen Victoria,   second type, 1867.   Surface marks, otherwise 
nearly fi ne.   

 $320 

     

 419* 
  Queen Victoria,   second type, 1868.   Good very fi ne.   

 $600 

     

 420* 
  Queen Victoria,   second type, 1868.   Small edge nick and 
bump, otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $500 

     

 421* 
  Queen Victoria,   second type, 1870.   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $750 
 Ex Douro Cargo and purchased from Monetarium. 

     

 422* 
  Queen Victoria,   second type, 1870. Nearly uncirculated. 

   $750 
 Ex Douro Cargo and purchased from Monetarium. 

     

 423* 
  Queen Victoria,   second type, 1870.   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $600 
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 424* 
  Queen Victoria,   second type, 1870.   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $600 

     

 425* 
  Queen Victoria,   second type, 1870.   Good fi ne.   

 $450 

     

part

 426* 
  Queen Victoria,   second type, 1870.   Extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $1,200 

   SYDNEY  MINT  HALF  SOVEREIGNS 

     

 427* 
  Queen Victoria,   second type, 1859.   Nearly very fi ne.   

 $600 

     

 428* 
  Queen Victoria,   second type, 1861.   Good very fi ne.   

 $1,000 

     

 429* 
  Queen Victoria,   second type, 1866.   Nearly fi ne.   

 $400 

   IMPERIAL  SOVEREIGNS - SHIELD  REVERSE 

   430 
  Queen Victoria,   1875 Sydney.   Good very fi ne.   

 $350 

     

 431* 
  Queen Victoria,   1878 Sydney.   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $400 

 Ex Douro Cargo and purchased from Monetarium. 

   432 
  Queen Victoria,   1883 Sydney.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $400 

   433 
  Queen Victoria,   1884 Melbourne.   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $450 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale (lot 1311). 

   IMPERIAL  SOVEREIGNS - ST GEORGE  REVERSE 

   434 
  Queen Victoria,   1876 Melbourne.   Good very fi ne.   

 $320 

   435 
  Queen Victoria,   1877 Melbourne.   Good very fi ne.   

 $300 

   436 
  Queen Victoria,   1878 Melbourne.   Nearly very fi ne.   

 $300 

   437 
  Queen Victoria,   1882 Melbourne (McD.163a).   Brushed, 
otherwise very fi ne.   

 $320 

   438 
  Queen Victoria,   1882 Sydney.   Very fi ne.   

 $300 

   439 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, 1884 Melbourne; old head, 
1896 Melbourne; Edward VII, 1908 and 1910, both Perth.   
All but the third with rim nicks, otherwise very fi ne - good 
very fi ne.  (4)  

 $1,200 

   440 
  Queen Victoria,   1884 Sydney.   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $350 
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   441 
  Queen Victoria,   1885 Melbourne.   Very fi ne.   

 $300 

   442 
  Queen Victoria,   1886 Melbourne.   Very fi ne.   

 $300 

   443 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, 1887 Melbourne.   Very fi ne.   

 $300 

   444 
  Queen Victoria,   Jubilee head, 1887 Melbourne (McD.175a).   
Good extremely fi ne.   

 $370 

   445 
  Queen Victoria,   Jubilee head, 1887 Sydney.   Good very 
fi ne.   

 $300 

   446 
  Queen Victoria - George V,   1888 Sydney, 1902 Melbourne, 
1913 Perth; also crown 1937.   Very good - very fi ne.  (4)  

 $1,050 

     

 447* 
  Queen Victoria,   1889 Melbourne (McD.179a).   Good 
extremely fi ne.   

 $350 

   448 
  Queen Victoria,   1889 Sydney (McD.178a).   Nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $350 

   449 
  Queen Victoria,   1889 Sydney and 1898 Melbourne.   Very 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $600 

   450 
  Queen Victoria,   1891 Melbourne (McD.183a).   Nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $350 

   451 
  Queen Victoria,   1892 Melbourne.   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $350 

     

 452* 
  Queen Victoria,   Jubilee head, 1893 Melbourne.   Good 
extremely fi ne.   

 $400 

   453 
  Queen Victoria,   1893 Jubilee head, Sydney.   Nearly extremely 
fi ne.   

 $300 

   454 
  Queen Victoria,   1899 Melbourne.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $300 

   455 
  Queen Victoria,   1900 Sydney.   Very good.   

 $300 

   456 
  George V,   1911 and 1913; small head, 1931 Perth.   Good 
extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $900 

   457 
  George V,   1912 Perth.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $300 

   458 
  George V,   1915 Melbourne and small head 1931 Perth.   
Nearly uncirculated; extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $700 

     

 459* 
  George V,   1927 Perth.   Good very fi ne.   

 $500 

   IMPERIAL  HALF  SOVEREIGNS 

   460 
  Queen Victoria,   1884 Melbourne.   Surface scratches, 
otherwise very fi ne.   

 $200 

   461 
  Queen Victoria,   1896 Melbourne.   Very good.   

 $150 

   462 
  Queen Victoria,   1896 Melbourne and 1897 Sydney.   Fine.  
(2)  

 $270 

   463 
  Queen Victoria,   1897 Sydney.   Very good.   

 $150 

   464 
  Queen Victoria,   1899 Melbourne.   Very good.   

 $150 

   465 
  Queen Victoria,   1900 Perth.   Nearly fi ne.   

 $150 
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   466 
  Queen Victoria,   1900 Perth.   Good fi ne.  (2)  

 $300 

   467 
  Queen Victoria,   1900 Sydney.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $300 

   468 
  Edward VII,   1906 Sydney.   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

   469 
  George V,   1915 Sydney.   Good extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $350 

   PAPUA  NEW  GUINEA 

Mint State Gold Twenty Mark Rarity

     

 470* 
  German New Guinea,   gold twenty mark, 1895A.   Choice 
uncirculated and very rare in this condition, one of the 
fi nest known.   

 $35,000 

 Ex IAG auction, August 2003 (lot 367). 

Gold Ten Mark Rarity

      

 471* 
  German New Guinea,   gold ten mark, 1895A.   Good 
extremely fi ne and very rare, rarer than the twenty mark.   

 $27,500 

Superb Proof Five Mark

     

 472* 
  German New Guinea,   proof silver fi ve mark, 1894A.   Light 
gun metal blue grey tone, full brilliance, FDC and very rare, 
possibly the fi nest known.   

 $7,000 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 89A (lot 1271). 
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 473* 
  German New Guinea,   fi ve mark, 1894A.   Good very fi ne.   

 $2,000 

     

 474* 
  German New Guinea,   fi ve mark, 1894A.   Attractive very 
fi ne.   

 $1,600 

     

 475* 
  German New Guinea,   five mark, 1894A.   Rim nicks, 
otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $1,200 

     

 476* 
  German New Guinea,   two mark, 1894A.   Nearly extremely 
fi ne.   

 $750 

      

 477* 
  German New Guinea,   one mark, 1894A.   Rim nick at 11 
o'clock on the reverse, otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $350 

     

 478* 
  German New Guinea,   one mark, 1894A.   A few minor edge 
nicks, toned good very fi ne.   

 $200 

     

 479* 
  German New Guinea,   proof half mark, 1894A.   Toned, nearly 
FDC and rare thus.   

 $400 

     

 480* 
  German New Guinea,   half mark, 1894A.   Good extremely 
fi ne.   

 $600 

     

 481* 
  German New Guinea,   ten pfennig, 1894A.   Brown patina, 
nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

     

 482* 
  German New Guinea,   two pfennig, 1894A.   Brown and dull 
red, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $500 

    

483* 
  German New Guinea,   one pfennig, 1894A.   Red and brown, 
uncirculated and rare in this condition.   

 $500 
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   484 
  German New Guinea,   replica twenty and ten mark, 1895A 
in gilt metal, marked copy on each; Germany, Nordd 
Lloyd 25 pfennig token, Bremen, in white metal.   Very fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (3)  

 $50 

   

485* 
  Germany,   Imperial colonial, German New Guinea offi cer's 
shoulder epaulettes.   Extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 

    

  

 486* 
  Territory of New Guinea,   George V, Melbourne Mint, 
pattern or proof penny and halfpenny, 1929, in cupro-nickel.   
Uncirculated and rare.  (2)  

 $1,500 

   487 
  Territory of New Guinea,   penny, 1936 (2) (KM.6), 1938 (4), 
1944 (22) (KM.7); threepence, 1935 (37) (KM.3), 1944 (81) 
(KM.10); sixpence, 1935 (24) (KM.4), 1943 (5) (KM.9).   
Fair - very fi ne.  (174)  

 $200 

   488 
  Territory of New Guinea,   pennies, 1936 (25) (KM.6) (many 
with mint red); threepence, 1935 (KM.3); sixpence, 1935 
(KM.4); shillings, 1935 (6), 1936, 1938 (4), 1945 (5) (KM.5 
[7], 8 [9]) (16).   In 2x2 holders, fi ne - uncirculated.  (43)  

 $70 

   489 
  Territory of New Guinea,   Bismarck Planters Society, Wuvulu, 
gold wire embroidered coat pocket patch, with backing 
intact.   Some toning on white area, otherwise uncirculated.   

 $70 

 Wuvulu Island of the Bismarck Archipelago is part of the Manus Province of 
Papua New Guinea. In 1870 it was nicknamed Tiger Island by Sir Andrew 
Hammond because of the ferociousness of its inhabitants. It has a population 
of approximately 1,000 divided into two main villages. 

     

part

 490* 
  Territory of New Guinea,   head tax token, ten shillings (3) 
in aluminium (35mm), 1927-1928; 1938-1939; 1939-1940.   
Holed at top for wear, very fi ne or better.  (3)  

 $200 

   491 
  Territory of New Guinea,   Tul Tul badges in bronze (2, one 
with 3 x 3 mm holes and large Amor/Sydney on reverse, other 
with 2 x 2 mm holes, small Amor/Sydney on reverse (see 
Mira, Cowrie to Kina ch. 11) together with shillings, 1935, 
1945, sixpence, 1935, threepences 1935 (2) and pennies, 
1936 (2).   Fine - nearly extremely fi ne.  (9)  

 $100 
 Ex W.J.D.Mira Collection. 

   492 
  Territory of New Guinea,   Tul Tul and Luluai badges in 
copper by Amor, Sydney.   The fi rst very worn from use, fair; 
second nearly very fi ne.  (2)  

 $80 

   493 
  Papua New Guinea,   proof one hundred kina, 1975 
Independence (KM.9).   In case of issue, FDC.   

 $330 

   494 
  Papua New Guinea,   proof gold one hundred kina, 1975 
(KM.9).   In case of issue, FDC.   

 $300 

   495 
  Papua New Guinea,   proof gold one hundred kina, 1976 
(KM.10).   In case of issue, FDC.   

 $300 

   496 
  Papua New Guinea,   proof one hundred kina, 1980 (KM.16) 
and Solomon Islands, proof one hundred dollars, 1980 
(KM.11), South Pacifi c Festival of Arts set of two.   In case 
of issue, FDC.  ( 2 coin set)  

 $350 
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   497 
  Papua New Guinea,   proof gold fi fty kina, 1994 Centennial 
of First Coinage (KM.38).   In capsule with certifi cate, no 
case, FDC.   

 $270 

     

 498* 
  Papua New Guinea,   proof gold fi fty kina, 1994 Centennial 
of First Coinage (KM.38).   In capsule with certifi cate, no 
case, FDC.   

 $270 

    

 

 499* 
  Papua New Guinea,   proof silver enamelled twenty fi ve kina, 
undated (1994) Raggiana Bird of Paradise (KM.36), only 
1,000 minted.   In case of issue, FDC.   

 $100 

   500 
  Papua New Guinea,   proof silver fi ve kina, undated (1994) 
Centennial of First Coinage (KM.37).   In capsules with 
certifi cates, no cases, FDC.  (3)  

 $70 

   501 
  Papua New Guinea,   original mint rolls of ten toea, 1996 
(50 coins) and twenty toea, 1996 (25 coins) (KM.4, - ).   
Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $50 

   NEW  ZEALAND 

     

 502* 
  Queen Victoria,   pattern penny, 1879, by Joseph Moore, 
Birmingham (A.399).   Full original brilliant mint red, 
gem uncirculated and very rare as such, one of the fi nest 
known.   

 $7,000 

 Ex Shorthouse Collection (Sotheby London 1912) A.H.Baldwin & Sons 
Ltd and Spink Australia 1979, Noble Numismatics Sale 84 (lot 938) and 
Sale 102 (lot 620). 

     

 503* 
  Queen Victoria,   pattern penny, 1879, by Joseph Moore, 
Birmingham (A.399).   Well struck, even brown tone, choice 
uncirculated and very rare, only about 80 struck.   

 $4,500 

 Ex Spink Noble Sale 37 (lot 674). 
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 504* 
  George V,   Royal Mint London proof Waitangi crown, 1935.   
Attractive steel blue and olive toning, deeply struck with 
sharp edge and rims, FDC, one of the fi nest known.   

 $8,000 

 Ex Spink Australia Sale 18 (lot 1867). 

     

 505* 
  George V,   Royal Mint London proof Waitangi crown, 1935.   
Toned, FDC.   

 $7,000 
 Slabed by PCGS PR 64. 

   506 
  George V,   halfcrown, 1933.   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

 Slabbed by NGC as AU55. 

   507 
  George V,   fl orins, 1933 and 1935.   Good extremely fi ne.  
(2)  

 $80 

     

 508* 
  George V,   fl orin, 1936 with 3 and 6 'pushed'.   Extremely 
fi ne.   

 $250 

     

 509* 
  George V,   threepence, 1935.   Toned full original mint bloom, 
choice uncirculated and rare in this condition, one of the 
fi nest known.   

 $3,000 

 Sold with H.G.Williams envelope 'MS 9d'.

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 90 (lot 925). 

   510 
  George V,   threepence, 1935.   Very good.   

 $100 

   511 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   1933-1965, halfcrowns to 
halfpennies in made up plastic album, only a few silver.   Very 
good - uncirculated.  (118)  

 $100 

   512 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   halfcrowns, 1933, 1937, 1942, 
1944, 1945; fl orins, 1933, 1941, 1943, 1944, 1953, 1963.   
Fine - extremely fi ne.  (11)  

 $80 

   513 
  George VI,   halfcrowns, 1947, 1948.   Nearly uncirculated.  
(2)  

 $200 
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 514* 
  George VI,   halfcrowns, 1947, 1948.   Nearly uncirculated.  
(2)  

 $200 

   515 
  George VI - Elizabeth II,   threepences, 1942 (one dot variety) 
(2), 1956 strapless (3); sixpences, 1957 strapless (2); fl orins, 
1940 (3) and 1946 fl at back.   The last extremely fi ne and 
rare thus, the others fi ne - good very fi ne and generally 
scarce.  (11)  

 $200 
 Ex A.J.Freed Collection. 

     

 516* 
  Elizabeth II,   Royal Mint London proof halfpenny, 1962.   
Dark crimson, nearly FDC and rare.   

 $750 

   517 
  Elizabeth II,   proof gold one hundred and fi fty dollars, 1990 
Treaty of Waitangi 150th Anniversary.   In case of issue with 
certifi cate, case damaged as is common, otherwise FDC.   

 $600 

   518 
  Elizabeth II,   proof gold one hundred and fi fty dollars, 1990 
Treaty of Waitangi 150th Anniversary.   In case of issue with 
certifi cate, case damaged as is common, otherwise FDC.   

 $600 

   519 
  Elizabeth II,   proof cameo twenty dollars, 1995 Salute to 
Bravery; mint ten dollars, 1995 Gold prospecting, 1997 
Gabriel's Gully; mint fi ve dollars, 1995 Tui.   In cases of issue, 
uncirculated - FDC.  (4)  

 $50 

   520 
  Elizabeth II,   semi-proof ten dollars, 1996 General Grant; 
mint fi ve dollars, 1991 Rugby, 1992 25th Anniversary, 1993 
40th Anniversary (2), 1996 Kaka, 1996 Auckland City, 1997 
Saddle Back.   In packs of issue, uncirculated.  (8)  

 $100 

     

 521* 
  Elizabeth II,   proof gold ten dollars, 2004, by the Royal Mint, 
Pukaki commemorative.   In case of issue, with certifi cate, No 
131 of 300 issued, FDC and very rare.   

 $2,700 

   522 
  Elizabeth II,   proof silver fi ve dollars, 1991 Rugby, 1992 
Silver Anniversary, 1993 40th Anniversary (2), 1993 Sea 
Lion, 1994 Queen Mother, 1995 Tui, 1995 Ross, 1996 De 
Heemskerck, 1996 Kaka, 1996 Auckland City, 1997 Saddle 
Back.   In cases of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (12)  

 $200 

   523 
  Elizabeth II,   proof one dollar, 1970, 1972-1982, 1983 
Coinage, 1983 Royal Visit, 1984, 1985, 1986 Kakapo, 1986 
Royal Visit, 1987, 1988.   In cases of issue, FDC.  (20)  

 $250 

   524 
  Elizabeth II,   mint one dollar, 1970 Captain Cook (2), 1972, 
1973, 1974 Day, 1974 Games (2), 1975-1982, 1983 Coinage, 
1983 Royal Visit, 1984, 1985, 1986 Kakapo, 1986 Royal 
Visit, 1987, 1988, 1989 (3 different); also Cook Islands, 
proof one dollar, 1972; Western Samoa, tala, 1970 Cook; 
and Great Britain fi rst decimal coins set.   In packs of issue, 
uncirculated.  (29)  

 $50 

   525 
  Elizabeth II,   proof one ounce silver kiwi theme dollars, 2004-
8.   The 2004 and 2005 scarce, in cases of issue, FDC.  (5)  

 $800 

   526 
  Elizabeth II,   mint one ounce silver kiwi theme dollars, 2004-
8.   In packs of issue, 2004 and 2005 scarce, uncirculated.  
(5)  

 $400 

   527 
  Elizabeth II,   proof sets, 1972-1988; also Cook Islands, proof 
set, 1972.   The 1973 set without wallet cover, some sets with 
sticky plastic holders, otherwise FDC.  (18)  

 $220 

   528 
  Elizabeth II,   proof set, 1986; proof silver one dollar, 1978 
(2), 1980, 1983 Coinage, 1986 Kakapo; mint sets, 1981 
(2), 1987; also Fiji, mint set, 1984 (KM.MS7).   In cases and 
packs of issue, uncirculated.  (10)  

 $100 

   529 
  Elizabeth II,   proof sets, 1989, 1990, 1990 fi ve coin silver set, 
1991-1997.   In cases of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (10)  

 $300 
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   530 
  Elizabeth II,   proof sets, 1990, 1991, 1995; mint set, 1995; 
Kiwi Dollar Collection of mint one and two dollars and 
uncirculated banknotes, one dollar ANS 990356 and two 
dollars EPN 990356.   In cases and packs of issue, a few 
foxing spots on 1990 and 1995 case, otherwise uncirculated 
- FDC.  (5)  

 $150 

   531 
  Elizabeth II,   mint sets, 1989-1993, 1994 with two extra 
bimetal fi fty cents (Unc), 1995-1997.   In packs of issue, 
uncirculated.  (9 sets + 2 coins)  

 $130 

   532 
  Elizabeth II,   proof set, 1995; set of proof fi ve dollar coin and 
uncirculated twenty dollar banknote with ER prefi x, 1996 
QEII 70th Birthday issue; also 1964 penny with much mint 
red.   The fi rst two in cases of issue, uncirculated - FDC.  (3)  

 $150 

   533 
  Elizabeth II,   mint sets, 1967, 1968 in case, 1969, 1969 cased, 
1970 specimen with separate hard case, 1970, 1971-1988, 
1990.   In cases and packs of issue, several early sets with 
sticky plastic as usual and some coins affected, otherwise 
uncirculated.  (25)  

 $140 

    

 534* 
  Masonic Past Master's jewel,   St Augustine Lodge 609 EC, 
in 15ct gold (approx 20g), attachment of monogram initials 
'JLF' in gold on ribbon, reverse inscribed, 'James L.Fenerty. 
W.M.1888./From The Bretheren/St.Augustine Lodge 609. 
E.C.  ' Extremely fi ne.   

 $450 

 St Augustine Lodge 609 EC, originally Lodge No.885 and in 1863 No.609, 
then in 1890 No.4 N.Z.C. is located in Christchurch, New Zealand. 

   535 
  Otago Jubilee,   1898, in gilt (22.5mm) (M.1898/2); HMS 
Ophir souvenir medal, 1901, in copper (27mm) (M.1901/6, 
10) (2); Auckland Exhibition 1913-14, in silver (19mm) 
(M.1913-14/5), reverse with lightly scratched inscription, 
'Reg from Fred'; Otago Centennial, 1948, in gilt (32mm) (2).   
The last two uncirculated, the rest fi ne - very fi ne.  (6)  

 $50 

     

part

 536* 
  Bicentenary of Captain Cook's Second Voyage,   Hawkes Bay 
& Gisborne Savings Bank, 1972, set of three in gold (9ct, 
37.9g), silver and bronze (all 38mm), the gold medal with 
edge number 165.   In case of issue, marking on lid lining, 
toned uncirculated.   

 $650 

     

 537* 
  Auckland Metropolitan Fire Brigade fireman's medal,  
 Centennial of Municipal Fire Fighting in Auckland 1874-
1974 with Teutenberg silver suspender bar, unnamed.   
Uncirculated.   

 $100 
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part

 538* 
  Bicentenary of Captain Cook's Third Pacifi c Voyage,   Eastern 
and Central Savings Bank, New Zealand, 1976, set of three in 
gold (9ct, 30.5g), silver and bronze (all 42mm) by Hansen & 
Berry Limited, Auckland, the gold medal with edge number 
73.   In case of issue, toned uncirculated.   

 $500 

 The Eastern & Central Savings Bank was formerly the Hawkes Bay and 
Gisborne Savings Bank and Manawatu - Wairarapa Savings Bank. 

     

 539* 
  Communion token,   Nelson, Trinity Church, 1849 (L.368; 
GRW.114; C.6073; B.6953).   Very fi ne for this and rare.   

 $220 

 This type with square corners similar to that illustrated in Lampard. 

   540 
  Communion tokens,   Oamaru (Otago), (St.Paul's Church) 
undated (c1868) (L.370; GRW.117; C.4707; B.5355).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne; nearly very fi ne with tin-pest, scarce.  (2)  

 $70 

 The fi rst a private purchase from P.J.Downie, the second from Auckland 
Coin & Bullion Exchange.

Ex James W.Heegeman Collection. 

   541 
  Communion token,   Free Church of Scotland, (used in 
Otago), undated (c1840s) (L.371; GRW.118; C.6457; 
B.7503).   Very fi ne.   

 $50 

 Although a stock Scottish issue, some were brought to New Zealand by 
passengers on 'John Wickliffe' in 1848.  Private purchase from Heritage 
International Ltd.

Ex James W.Heegeman Collection. 

   542 
  Communion token,   Free Church of Scotland (Otago) 
undated (circa 1848) (GRW.118; L.371; C.6457; B.7503).   
Good fi ne.   

 $50 

   543 
  Communion token,   North Dunedin (Otago) (St.Stephen's) 
Presbyterian Church, 1871 (GRW.115; L.379; C.4677).   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $40 

   AUSTRALIAN & NEW ZEALAND TOKENS 

     

 544* 
  Adamson,   Watts, McKechnie & Co., Melbourne halfpenny, 
1855 (A.3).   Good very fi ne.   

 $200 

      

 545* 
  Alliance Tea Company,   Christchurch penny, 1866 (A.7; 
L.301).   Old number '7' in indelible pencil on reverse, 
chocolate brown patina, good very fi ne and rare in this 
condition.   

 $250 

     

 546* 
  Alliance Tea Company,   Christchurch penny, 1866 (A.7).   
Even brown patina, old scratch on reverse hardly noticeable, 
otherwise good very fi ne and scarce in this condition.   

 $250 

 Ex W.J.D.Mira Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 91 (lot 894). 
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   547 
  Andrew,   Jno & Co., Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.13); 
Campbell, James, Morpeth penny, undated (A.60); Hyde, 
Robert & Co., Melbourne penny, 1861 (A.283).   Very fi ne 
- nearly extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 

     

 548* 
  Annand Smith &   Co., Melbourne penny, undated (A.17).   
Reverse with corrosive spot below fi rst 'A' in Britannia, 
otherwise very fi ne.   

 $100 

    

 

 
 549* 
  Annand Smith &   Co., Melbourne pennies (1849) (A.17, 18).   
Inked number on obverse, nearly extremely fi ne; die breaks 
behind Britannia, nearly extremely fi ne/extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $300 

     

 550* 
  Ashton,   H., Auckland penny, 1863 (A.24).   Glossy brown, 
good very fi ne.   

 $200 

 Private purchase from I.S.Wright. 

     

 551* 
  Australian Steam Navigation Co.   (ASNC), uniface Sydney 
penny, undated (A.26), struck on a thick (2.5mm) copper 
blank (31mm).   Weakly struck on 'Co', slightly corroded, 
otherwise good fi ne and extremely rare.   

 $3,000 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 1573) and private purchase from Strand 
Coins. 

     

 552* 
  Barley,   Charles C., Auckland penny, 1858 (A.27).   Red brown 
toned, uncirculated.   

 $200 

     

 553* 
  Beaven,   S., Invercargill penny, 1863 (A.42).   Dark brown 
patina, good very fi ne and very scarce.   

 $280 

     

 554* 
  Beaven,   S., Invercargill penny, 1863 (A.42).   Dark tone as 
usual, good very fi ne and very scarce.   

 $250 
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 555* 
  Beaven,   S., Invercargill penny, 1863 (A.42).   Very fi ne and 
very scarce.   

 $200 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 57 (lot 535). 

     

 556* 
  Bell &   Gardner, Rockhampton penny, undated (A.43) by 
J.C.Thornthwaite.   Good very fi ne/very fi ne and very rare 
in this condition.   

 $5,000 

 Ex Guy Newton-Brown Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 58 (lot 
2677). 

     

 557* 
  Bell &   Gardner, Rockhampton penny, undated (A.43) by 
J.C.Thornthwaite.   Slight planchet mark in centre of obverse, 
grey brown patina, good very fi ne and very rare.   

 $3,500 

 Ex W.G. & L.M.Wright Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 89B (lot 
2020). 

    

 

part

  558* 
  Brickhill,   Joseph, Campbell Town penny, 1856 (A.45); 
Crocker and Hamilton, Adelaide, Port Adelaide and Burra 
Burra halfpenny, 1857 (A.83); Jarvey, William Andrew, 
Hobart Town penny, undated (A.301).   Very fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 

    

 

 
 559* 
  Brown &   Duthie, Taranaki penny, undated (A.50); Gilmour, 
John, New Plymouth penny, undated (A.143).   Brown 
patinas, extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 

     

part

 560* 
  Butterworth,   T. & Co., Castlemaine pennies, undated (A.51 
[illustrated], 53).   Good extremely fi ne; good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $240 

 The second a private purchase from Coin Trends. 
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   561 
  Campbell,   James, Morpeth penny and halfpenny, undated 
(A.60, 61); Caro, J.& Co., Christchurch penny, undated 
(A.62); Crocker & Hamilton, Adelaide penny, undated 
(A.82); Collins & Co., Bathurst penny, 1864 (A.72).   Good 
- fi ne.  (5)  

 $150 

   562 
  Campbell,   James, Morpeth penny, undated (A.60); Collins 
& Co., Bathurst penny, 1864 (A.72); Crocker and Hamilton, 
Adelaide halfpenny, 1857 (A.83); Dease, E.F., Launceston 
halfpenny, undated (A.100); Josephs, R., Newtown penny, 
1855 (A.309).   Fair - good fi ne.  (5)  

 $200 

     

 563* 
  Campbell,   James, Morpeth halfpenny, undated (A.61).   Good 
very fi ne and scarce in this condition.   

 $180 

 Ex Status Sale 266 (lot 6729). 

     

 564* 
  Caro,   J. & Co., Christchurch penny, undated (A.62), die 
axis at 90 degrees.   Some mint red, grey brown toned, nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $200 

     

 565* 
  Caro,   J. & Co., Christchurch penny, undated (A.62).   Die axis 
upset by 90 degrees, glossy brown patina, good very fi ne.   

 $200 

     

 566* 
  Clarkson,   S., Christchurch penny, 1875 (A.68).   Some mint 
red, good extremely fi ne and rare thus.   

 $250 

    

 

  567 
  Coombes,   Samuel, Auckland pennies, undated (A.76, 77).   
Good extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $300 

   568 
  Crocker and Hamilton,   Adelaide, Port Adelaide and Burra 
Burra halfpenny, 1857 (A.83); Martin & Sach, Adelaide 
pennies, undated (A.350-2) (3).   Fine - very fi ne.  (4)  

 $120 

     

 569* 
  Crothers &   Co., Stawell penny, undated (A.86) struck in 
copper.   Very fi ne.   

 $150 



38

    

 

  570* 
  Crothers &   Co., Stawell penny and halfpenny, undated 
(A.86, 89).   Nearly extremely fi ne; good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $400 

     

 571* 
  Crothers &   Co., Stawell halfpenny, undated (A.89).   Struck 
in copper, die cud on obverse at 10 o'clock, extremely fi ne 
and rare in this condition, one of the fi nest known.   

 $400 

     

 572* 
  Davey,   Jas. & Co., Sale penny, 1862 (A.90).   Damaged, good 
fi ne/very good and rare.   

 $150 

 Ex Stewart McLeod Collection. 

   573 
  Day &   Mieville, Dunedin penny, 1857 (A.98); E. De Carle 
& Co., Dunedin penny, 1862 (A.101); Mason, Struthers & 
Co., Christchurch penny, undated (A.355); McCaul, George, 
Grahamstown penny, 1874 (A.359); Merrington, J.M. & 
Co., Nelson penny, undated (A.363).   Very fi ne - good very 
fi ne.  (5)  

 $200 

     

 574* 
  Dease,   E.F., Launceston penny, undated (A.99).   Die axis 
upset 180 degrees, mostly subdued proof-like mint bloom, 
planchet fl aw in reverse fi eld, otherwise nearly FDC and 
rare in this condition.   

 $500 

     

part

 575* 
  De Carle,   E. & Co., Melbourne pennies, 1855 (2) and 
undated (A.103, 104 [illustrated], 105).   Good very fi ne.  
(3)  

 $240 
 The second ex Colonial Auction 8 May 2010 (lot 718). 

   576 
  Fleming,   J.G., Hobart Town pennies, 1874 (A.128, 129).   
Second token with edge knocks, good fi ne - nearly very 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $120 

     

 577* 
  Forsaith,   T.S., Auckland penny, 1858 (A.130).   Once cleaned, 
now toning, very fi ne or better and scarce.   

 $200 

     

 578* 
  Forsaith,   T.S., Auckland halfpenny, 1858 (A.131).   Uneven 
tone, good extremely fi ne and rare in this condition.   

 $300 
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 579* 
  Forsaith,   T.S., Auckland halfpenny, 1858 (A.131).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $250 

 Ex Mowbray (NZ) Sale, November 2003 (lot 296). 

   580 
  Froomes,   W., Castlemaine penny, 1862 (A.141); Gippsland 
Hardware Company, Port Albert pennies, 1862 (2) (A.145).   
Very good - good fi ne.  (3)  

 $100 

   581 
  Froomes,   W., Castlemaine penny, 1862 (A.141); Gaisford 
& Edmonds, Christchurch penny, 1875 (A.142); Gilmour, 
John, New Plymouth pennies, undated (A.143 [4]); Grundy, 
J.R., Ballaarat penny, 1861 (A.155); Howell, John, Adelaide 
penny, undated (A.275).   Very good - very fi ne.  (8)  

 $150 

     

 582* 
  Gourlay,   T.W. & Co., Christchurch penny, undated (A.151).   
Slight reverse damage around saw, attractive even dark 
brown patina, good very fi ne and very scarce.   

 $200 

     

 583* 
  Grundy,   J.R., Ballaarat penny, 1861 (A.155).   Dark brown 
patina, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $300 

     

 584* 
  Grundy,   J.R., Ballarat penny, 1861 (A.157).   Dark brown 
patina, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $350 

     

 585* 
  Hall,   Henry J., Christchurch mule halfpenny with L.Levy's 
reverse, undated (A.162).   Red and brown, proof-like 
uncirculated, obverse slightly dull, rare.   

 $1,750 

 In a slab by NGC as MS64BN. 

    

 

  586* 
  Hall,   H.J., Christchurch, plain letters pennies, undated 
(A.172, 177).   Both with die axis upset 90 degrees to the 
right, good fi ne; fi ne.  (2)  

 $350 
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part

 587* 
  Hanks and Lloyd,   Sydney pennies and halfpennies, 1857 
(A.190, 191, 192, 193, 194 [illustrated]).   The fi rst with some 
corrosion, otherwise fi ne - nearly extremely fi ne.  (5)  

 $250 

 The fourth ex Mowbray (NZ) Sale, November 2003 (lot 126), the fi fth 
October 2005 Sale (lot 277). 

     

 588* 
  Hanks and Lloyd,   Sydney halfpenny, 1857 (A.194).   Some 
mint red, nearly uncirculated.   

 $100 

     

 589* 
  Hedberg,   O.H., Hobart penny, undated (A.201) Australia 
seated by W.J. Taylor.   Small fi eld cut on obverse, otherwise 
attractive blue grey patinated mint bloom, nearly FDC and 
rare.   

 $1,000 

 Slabbed by NGC as MS 63 BN. 

     

 590* 
  Hedberg,   O.H., Hobart penny, undated (A.201) Australia 
seated by W.J.Taylor.   Scratch in fi eld of obverse, otherwise 
good extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $900 

     

 591* 
  Hindmarsh Hotel,   Adelaide fourpence, undated (A.248).   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $400 

     

 592* 
  Hodgson,   A.G., Melbourne proof halfpenny, 1860 (A.256).   
Deep lilac toned, nearly FDC and rare thus.   

 $750 

 Purchased from Spink Australia in 1985. 

     

 

  

  593* 
  Holland &   Butler, Auckland penny, undated (A.263); 
Kirkcaldie & Stains, Wellington penny and halfpenny, 
undated (A.311, 312).   Some mint red, good extremely fi ne.  
(3)  

 $240 
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 594* 
  Hutton,   G., Hobart Town penny, undated (A.278).   Trace 
of old red, uneven tone and stains, otherwise extremely fi ne 
or better.   

 $150 

 Private purchase from Klaus Ford. 

     

 595* 
  Hyde,   Robert & Co., Melbourne penny, 1857 (A.280).   Slight 
verdigris, otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 596* 
  Iredale &   Co., Sydney penny, undated (A.291).   Heavy 
collector's ink no's on both sides, otherwise unworn, nearly 
extremely fi ne and rare, especially in this condition.   

 $300 

 Ex J.L.Griffi n Collection and the Reserve Bank of New Zealand Collection 
(lot 286 part). 

     

 597* 
  Iredale &   Co., Sydney penny, undated (A.291).   Good very 
fi ne and rare.   

 $350 

    

 

 

part

  598* 
  Iredale &   Co., Sydney pennies, undated (A.291-8) (8); Jarvey, 
William Andrew, Hobart pennies, undated (A.300, 301) (2); 
Jones, David, Ballarat penny, 1862 (A.304); Jones, T.H. & 
Co., Ipswich pennies, undated (A.306, 7) (2); Josephs, R., 
New Town penny and halfpenny, 1855 (A.309, 310) (2).   
Fine - nearly extremely fi ne.  (15)  

 $400 

   599 
  Iredale &   Co., Sydney pennies, undated (A.291, 292 (2), 293, 
295).   The A293 cleaned, very good - good fi ne.  (5)  

 $200 

 Ex Tom May Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 99 (lot 1092). See 
'Australasian Coin and Banknote Magazine', Feb 2006, pp54-55. 

     

part

 600* 
  Iredale &   Co., Sydney pennies, undated (A.293, 294, 295 
[illustrated]).   Good very fi ne; nearly extremely fi ne; nearly 
extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $300 

 The second ex Status Sale 242 (lot 7361), the third private purchase from 
Bradford Coins. 



42

    

 

  601* 
  Iredale &   Co., Sydney pennies, undated (A.297, 298).   Die 
axis upset 180 degrees, nearly extremely fi ne; extremely 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $300 

 The fi rst ex Status Sale 242 (lot 7363). 

     

 602* 
  Jarvey,   William Andrew, Hobart penny, undated (A.301).   
Good very fi ne.   

 $200 

     

 603* 
  Kirkcaldie &   Stains, Wellington penny, undated (A.311).   
Much mint red, nearly uncirculated and rare in this 
condition.   

 $150 

    

 

  604* 
  Kirkcaldie &   Stains, Wellington penny and halfpenny, 
undated (A.311, 312).   Brown and red, nearly uncirculated; 
extremely fi ne with traces of red.  (2)  

 $300 

 The fi rst ex Status Sale 246 (lot 7750). 

   605 
  Kirkcaldie &   Stains, Wellington penny, undated (A.311); 
Larcombe & Compy., Brisbane penny, undated (A.313); 
Leigh, J.M., Sydney pennies undated (A.319) (2); Levy 
Brothers, Melbourne penny, 1855 (A.320).   Fine - very fi ne.  
(5)  

 $130 

     

 606* 
  Larcombe &   Compy., Brisbane penny, undated (A.313).   
Medium brown, rim bruise on reverse at 9 o'clock, otherwise 
good extremely fi ne and rare in this condition.   

 $300 

 Private purchase from Bradford Coins. 

     

 607* 
  Levy,   Lipman, Wellington, Wellington head pattern or mule 
penny, undated (A.323).   Die axis upset 180 degrees, grey 
blue patina, nearly FDC and rare.   

 $900 

 Private purchase from Klaus Ford. 
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 608* 
  Levy,   Lipman, Wellington mule pattern penny, undated 
(A.324), Australia over seated fi gure left by W.J.Taylor 
London.   Grey brown patina, nearly uncirculated and rare.   

 $1,200 

 Ex Spink Australia Sale 2 (lot 459). 

     

 609* 
  Levy,   Lipman, Wellington mule pattern penny, undated 
(A.324) Australia over seated fi gure by W.J.Taylor London.   
Die axis upset by 180 degrees, old ink number on obverse, 
otherwise nearly uncirculated and rare.   

 $750 

 Private purchase from Klaus Ford. 

    

 

part

  610* 
  Licensed Victuallers Association,   Auckland penny, 1871 
(A.326-8) (3); Mason, Struthers & Co., Christchurch penny, 
undated (A.354, 355) (2); McCaul, George, Grahamstown 
penny, 1874 (A.359); Merrington, J.M. & Co., Nelson 
penny, undated (A.363).   Fine - good very fi ne.  (7)  

 $280 

     

 611* 
  Licensed Victuallers Association,   Auckland penny, 1871 
(A.327).   Scratch on obverse, red, violet and brown toned, 
nearly uncirculated and rare in this condition.   

 $300 

   612 
  Lipscombe,   H., Hobart penny, undated (A.329); Lloyd, 
W.F.& D.L., Wollongong penny, 1859 (A.331); Licensed 
Victuallers Association, Auckland penny, 1871 (A.327).   Fine 
- nearly very fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 

     

part

 613* 
  Marsh,   H.J. & Brother, Hobart Town penny and halfpenny, 
undated (A.345, 346) (2); Mather, R. Andrew, Hobart Town 
pennies, undated (A.356, 357) (2).   Fine - very fi ne.  (4)  

 $120 

     

 614* 
  Martin,   John, Adelaide penny, undated (A.349).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $120 

     

part

 615* 
  Mason,   Struthers & Co, Christchurch pennies, undated 
(A.354, 355 [illustrated]).   Good very fi ne; obverse die cud 
at 8 o'clock, nearly extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $300 

 The second ex Allan Sutherland Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 70 
(lot 778, part). 
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part

 616* 
  Mather,   R. Andrew, Hobart pennies, undated (A.356, 357 
[illustrated], 358).   Good very fi ne; extremely fi ne; good 
very fi ne.  (3)  

 $350 

 The last two private purchase from I.S.Wright, Sydney. 

     

 617* 
  McCaul,   George, Grahamstown penny, 1874 (A.359).   
Medium brown, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $90 

 Private purchase from Coin Trends, March 2007. 

     

 618* 
  Mears,   J.W., Wellington halfpenny, undated (A.362).   
Obverse with edge knock at 6 o'clock, good fi ne.   

 $150 

     

 619* 
  Merrington,   J.W. & Co., Nelson penny, undated (A.363).   
Die break rim to O in Nelson, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

     

part

 620* 
  Merry,   T.F. & Co., Toowoomba pennies, undated (A.366, 
367).   The fi rst pitted, fi ne and very rare; the second oxidised, 
good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

     

 621* 
  Merry,   T.F. & Co., Toowoomba halfpenny, undated (A.368).   
Good fi ne and scarce.   

 $150 

   622 
  Milner and   Thompson, Christchurch pennies, undated and 
1881 (A.377-383) (7); Morrin & Co., Auckland penny, 
undated (A.387).   The last good fi ne, others good very fi ne 
- extremely fi ne.  (8)  

 $240 

   623 
  Milner and Thompson,   Christchurch penny, undated 
(A.378); Pettigrew, John & Co, Ipswich halfpenny, 1865 
(A.439); Taylor, W.J., Melbourne halfpenny, undated 
(A.573).   The second with some scratching in the fi eld, 
otherwise fi ne - very fi ne.  (3)  

 $90 

   624 
  Moir,   Joseph, Hobart Town pennies, undated (A.384).   Very 
fi ne - good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $120 

     

 625* 
  Morrin &   Co., Auckland penny, undated (A.387).   Die break 
through obverse fi eld, dark brown patina, extremely fi ne.   

 $220 
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part

 626* 
  Nicholas,   Alfred, Hobart pennies and halfpenny, undated 
(A.401 [illustrated], 402, 403).   Extremely fi ne; very fi ne; 
good very fi ne.  (3)  

 $400 

 The fi rst private purchase from I.S.Wright, Sydney. 

     

 627* 
  Nokes,   James, Melbourne halfpenny, undated (A.406).   Even 
light brown patina, uncirculated and rare in this condition, 
one of the fi nest known.   

 $500 

 Private purchase from Klaus Ford. 

   628 
  Nokes,   James, Melbourne halfpenny, undated (A.406).   
Very fi ne.   

 $50 

   629 
  Parker,   R., Geelong penny, undated (A.409-21, on envelopes 
however, some attributions incorrect, sold as is).   Very good 
- good very fi ne.  (14)  

 $200 

     

 630* 
  Parker,   R., Geelong penny, undated (A.419).   Die axis at 180 
degrees, attractive red grey tone, nearly uncirculated.   

 $400 

     

 631* 
  Peek and Campbell,   Tea Stores, Sydney halfpenny, 1852 
(A.428).   Striking weaknesses, otherwise virtually as struck 
with smooth glossy brown patina, nearly extremely fi ne for 
this and rare thus.   

 $500 

     

 632* 
  Peek and Campbell,   Tea Stores, Sydney halfpenny, 1852 
(A.428).   Thin oxidised blank, otherwise no wear, virtually 
as struck, very fi ne.   

 $200 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection. 

     

part

 633* 
  Peek and Campbell,   Tea Stores, Sydney halfpenny, 1852 
(A.428).   Very good; good fi ne.  (2)  

 $200 

 Ex J.R.Tyrrell 1947 with envelope. 

     

 634* 
  Peek and Campbell,   Tea Stores, Sydney halfpenny, 1852, die 
axis upset 180 degrees (A.429).   Struck in a collar with high 
rim on obverse, striking weaknesses, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $250 
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 635* 
  Peek and Campbell,   Tea Stores, Sydney halfpenny, 1852, 
sunken bricks (A.430).   Vertical die break through reverse, 
nearly very fi ne and rare.   

 $250 

     

 636* 
  Peek and Campbell,   Tea Stores, Sydney halfpenny, 1852 
(A.430) by J.C.Thornthwaite.   D of Sydney double-entered 
dramatically, fl at as usual, otherwise good fi ne.   

 $100 
 Ex J.Smith Collection. 

     

 637* 
  Peek and Campbell,   Tea Stores, Sydney penny, 1853 (A.431) 
by J.C.Thornthwaite.   Well struck, very fi ne and rare in this 
condition.   

 $650 

 Ex Spink Australia Sale 32 (lot 592) and Noble Numismatics Sale 67 (lot 
372). 

     

 638* 
  Peek and Campbell,   Tea Stores, Sydney penny, 1853 (A.431) 
by J.C.Thornthwaite.   Struck on a poorly cast fl an, otherwise 
nearly very fi ne.   

 $300 
 Private purchase from Coin Trends. 

     

 639* 
  Peek and Campbell,   Tea Stores, Sydney penny, 1853 (A.431).   
Even brown patina, collector's ink no 119 on obverse, 
otherwise fi ne/good fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 640* 
  Perkins &   Co., Dunedin penny, undated (A.435).   Minor fl an 
fl aws on obverse, usual die breaks both sides, very fi ne.   

 $150 

     

 641* 
  Perkins &   Co., Dunedin halfpenny, undated (A.436).   Dark 
tone, good very fi ne and rare in this condition.   

 $300 

 Ex Ranald Hill Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 96 (lot 980). 

   642 
  Pettigrew,   John & Co., Ipswich penny, 1865 (A.438) (2); 
Sawyer, J., Brisbane penny, 1864 (A.469).   Very fi ne - good 
very fi ne.  (3)  

 $80 

     

part

 643* 
  Pettigrew,   John & Co., Ipswich penny and halfpenny, 1865 
(A.438, 439 [illustrated]).   Nearly extremely fi ne; extremely 
fi ne and rare in this condition.  (2)  

 $300 
 The second ex Status Sale 221 (lot 6566). 
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 644* 
  Petty,   Geo., Melbourne penny, undated (A.440).   Die axis 
upset 180 degrees, struck like a proof, FDC, probably the 
fi nest known.   

 $1,000 
 Ex Status Sale 221 (lot 6567). 

     

 645* 
  Petty,   Geo., Melbourne penny, undated (A.441).   Die axis 
at 180 degrees, dark grey brown and red, uncirculated or 
nearly FDC and very scarce in this condition.   

 $500 

 Private purchase from Strand Coins. 

     

 646* 
  Petty,   Geo., Melbourne penny, undated (A.441).   Die axis 
at 180 degrees, blue-brown toning, virtually as struck, 
uncirculated.   

 $350 

     

part

 647* 
  Pratt,   William, Christchurch penny, undated (A.443); Reece, 
Edward, Christchurch penny, undated (A.448).   Very fi ne; 
good extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $250 

     

part

 648* 
  Reece,   Edward, Christchurch pennies and halfpenny, undated 
(A.447, 448, 451).   Fine - very fi ne.  (3)  

 $200 

     

 649* 
  Shreeve,   N., Adelaide check piece or unoffi cial farthing in 
brass (A.495).   Good very fi ne and a very rare variety.   

 $400 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection. 

    

 

  650* 
  Shreeve,   N., Adelaide, unoffi cial farthing in brass (A.494, 5).   
Good very fi ne; very fi ne, the second very rare.  (2)  

 $600 

 Ex R.V.Warren (lot 500) Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 65. 
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part

  651* 
  Smith,   S. Hague, Auckland pennies, undated (A.470 (2, 
one illustrated), 471, 474, 475, 477, 478 [illustrated]).   Fine 
- nearly extremely fi ne.  (7)  

 $400 

 The second ex W.H.Lampard Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 78B (lot 
2745, part), the third ex G.C.Heyde Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 66 
(lot 355, part) and the fourth private purchase from Coin Trends. 

   652 
  Smith,   S. Hague, Auckland pennies, undated (A.471, 472, 
475-8).   Very fi ne - good very fi ne.  (6)  

 $200 

    

 

part

  653* 
  Somerville,   M., Auckland pennies, 1857 (A.497-500) (4); 
United Service Hotel, Auckland penny, 1874 (A.590).   Very 
fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (5)  

 $200 

     

 654* 
  Stead Brothers,   Sandhurst penny, 1862 (A.504).   Rim bruise 
at 10 o'clock on reverse, otherwise nearly extremely fi ne 
and rare.   

 $400 

 Ex Status Sale 188 (lot 1026). 

     

 655* 
  Stokes &   Martin, Melbourne penny, undated (A.566).   
Nearly uncirculated and rare in this condition.   

 $500 

 Ex Tom May Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 99 (lot 1142). 

     

 656* 
  Stokes &   Martin, Melbourne penny, undated (A.566).   Good 
extremely fi ne and rare in this condition.   

 $400 

 Ex W.F.W.Meek Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 81 (lot 2290). 

 


